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churches in the district, and left some of his teachers at one of them, viz. Kil-
fencte. Thence he went to the territory called Arva-cliach, in the adjacent
counties of Tipperary and Limerick, in part of which, H]r-éuanm:h (now the
Barony of Coonagh) he was at first instantly opposed by the dynast Oldid.
But & miracle having been performed by the Saiut, Oldid and his family were
converted and baptised; while ab Ara-chihach, Colgan states that Patrick
foretold many occurrences, u.mnnﬁl others the foundation of a monastery at
Kill-ratha, and of a church at Kill-teidhill, in the county of Limerick. We
tind the Saint next in the tract of country east of Limerick, where he was hos-
pitably entertained by 2 chieftain named Locan, and met with young Nessan,
whom at the same time he placed over the monastery of Mungret, which he
had founded. The inhabitants of Thomond, hearing of the advent of St.
Patrick, crossed the Shannon, for the purpose of seeing him, and when they
were instructed, were baptised b him in the field of Tir Glas (Terry Glass, in
Ormond). He was waited on by prince Carthen, son of Blod, who is said to
have been converted and baptised at Sanigeal, now Singland, near Limerick.
Colgan remarks that this family was the same as that of the (*Briens of
Thomond, and that Carthen was the chieftain of North Munster.

St. Patrick, on his way to Connaught, passed the Shannon at Limerick ; and
it was in the vicinity of the city, in Singland (Sois Angel) the Saint is said to
have scen the vision of the augel. The holy well and stony bed and altar of
St. Patrick are to this day existingm Sin%}and. Tradition speaks of his having
preached here. e appointed first Bishop of Limerick Saint Manchin, “2
religious man, having a complete knowledge of the Scriptures, and placed him
over the subjects of Amailgmd, King of Connaught, then lately converted to
the Christian faith. The mountain °f Kuock Patrick, in the western barony of
Connoloe, county of Limerick, the base of which is washed by the Shannon,
whose course for sixty miles may be traced from its summit, is the place from
which tradition alleges our Apostle to have blessed Connaught.) We thus
eatch a glimpse, through the dimness and obscurity of distant time, of the halo
which encircled the name and character of Limerick. We thus perceive the
close acquaintanee which its inhabitants made with Christianity, when Europe
for the greater part was chrouded in the darkness of Pagan superstition.
Were we in scarch of further evidences of the early Christian_devotion of the
Emlfie' of the district, it is supplied b gbundant facts. In the fifth century
Gt Sinan founded the monastery of Cenons Regulars of St. Au ustine at the
island of Inniscathy, on the Shannon. Tn the sixth century St. Ita, an illus-
{rious mative of the county, whose festival is celebrated on the 14th of January,
founded at Cluain Credbail (Kileedy), & nunnery of Canonesses Regular of Ht.
Augustine. St. Tiden founded Clum Claidech in the same century, and St.
Mochelloch, Kilmallock, in the seventh century—these two last mentioned

were for Canons Regular of St. Angustine.?

t A benutilul sonnet from the pen of the late Sir Aubrey de Vere, Bart. of Curragh Chasa,
embodics the teadition in language of firs and beanty.— Lmmentation of Ireland and other Foemr.

3 Allemande gives the order of St. Augustine the Erst place before all others that were in
Ireland—Iirst, because it is the mast ancient of all the regular orders in genrral—ieriving its
origin from the apostles themselves, and allowing St. Augustine, afterwards Bishop of Hippo, in
Africa, enly to have formed a particulor congregation, which was subsequently divided into many
others—secondly, it is eertain that the particalar rules which prevailed in this couniry in the
&th, Gth, and Tth centuries, consisted of religious men who were regular cancnd, 0T aomething
g0 like thom, that at the tine in which thosa Tules were obliged to be incorporated into the rule
of St. Denedict, or into that of the Regular Cenuns of St. Auguatioe, they all made choice of the
latter, as buing wuch mere agrecable to them then thet of 5t. Denedict. In short, 50 DUMEroUs
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Doubt has existed as to the date of the fourdation by St
GEt]lE:dl"ﬂl r?flﬂiﬂern:k, and as to the time the Saint ]ivﬁﬂ{ hutr‘f}u%gci?:ﬂ: ifl'rir.:"'.]:lr:':
the similarity of the name with that of Mancheus, whom the Annals of Ulster
call Abbot of Menedrochit, and say that he died in 651 or 652 The co
memoratin of the .ﬂg&th of Mancheus is pointed out unﬂﬂr.the namem:f
Manichéus, the © Wise Irishman,” mn the hﬂ-ﬂiﬁ de Mirabilibus Seripture ];]
e erroneously ascribed to St. Augusting. Tk name too, not ouly iﬂjnu}fz
unlike, but the times oceur exacily, the festival of St. Manchin being celebrated
in January.! St. Manchin lived two centuries at least before the peried
assigned to St. Mancheus by the martyrologies. The Annals of I]]]li“?a]lﬂ]]
A.D. 567, state there was a great battle fought here in that year Tt was
here that Saint Cumin Fodha, son of Fiachna, Bishop of Clamfearta Breainira
now Clonfert, died on the 12th of November, A.D. 661, and on this oceasion
Euh?}a}n-na-ﬂlmsﬂglﬁp the tutor of Cumin, composed these suggestive and
ﬂ:}ui uﬁ%‘t :ﬂﬁe:s jhmh show that the Shannon then was called by the name

“The I:uminﬂauh did not hear on its bosom of the race of Leathcluinn
ﬁu:‘p&& in & boat so precions as he, as Comine son of Fiachna; ,
any one went across the sea to sojourn at the seat of Gregory, (R
| ¥ p Gme'
If from Ireland, he rejoices in none more than the name of (%uuﬂn{Fﬂdluaf
I sorrow after Cummine from the day his shrine was covered,

My eye-lids have been droppi :
: : ping tears ; I have not
Since the lamantation of his bn:gquc.ﬂ: not langhed, but mowrned

These verses establish the fact of the constant interco i
i , : . _ urse of Ireland with
nﬂ%rzs sﬂ;?‘ Eiﬁl?;;ﬁun;; :i:;idevntmn of the Irish Bishops to “the mother and
Records of the barberous and unrelenting cruelties of the Da '
legious attacks made by them on those sagt:rad edifices andlia?;i:i E?c]h
were now becoming numerous, are found in the Annals long before Yorus
surrounded the city with a wall, and erected the fortress which enabled his
cguntrymen-tﬂ hold their position for some ages after against the combined
i rengt}; and opposition of the native Insh. In Bd:EEFnranaru, Primate of
thﬂmg , was taken prisoner at Cluan-Combarda,® (a place unidentified b
th:ﬁ;:ur}n:pmntatﬂ?s} with his relics and people, and brou ht by the pirates to
L ships at Lw:tn:t_enck. _The statement is_corroborate by the Annals of
thcmcrim i:rse,, which designate Forannan Abbot of Armagh, and allege that
e a':te ag p:ﬁrpsgmtc{l by the Danes at Cloneowardy, adding that his
il Ii; E.‘.Tiﬂkrf ants, &c., relics and books, were led from thence to the ships
Our annals, during those dark and dismal a i
. 5 : _ s es, present
Eﬂﬁ; to dwatlal m:lth satisfaction. The Danes, to Tiiﬂiﬂ {'hﬁir :][Illllﬁt]f ‘::tf ﬁiﬁiiﬁg
e in{;i?il:is u?jthap& ag%resswe. The Irish in turn revenged the injuries
o ;ﬂ i ?' their cruel oppressors; but in the midst of every difficulty
o 5 = i]':ﬁ .31 1qnhw:m speeding its bright way, The succession of bishops,
e rish sees, hacl -::untmu_ed with regularity since the preaching of
: p to this period “ Luimenach” was the original name of the

were the menasteri

Trish Cherct a;:ti“:i :: the Regular Canons of St. Aungustine, not only in the early ages of the

l.:l:]:L i S : E:I:Ep;;ei,:fn“qg '::h:hmmur,ic institations by Henry VIIL and Elizabeth
t L]

other orders.—De Burgo's Historical En!e'u!ﬁi:;igrlfdi RO o B R
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